discovery we identified that this was an error. This expense should not have been included in this adjustment, as it is captured in a separate adjustment (COS Adjustment 15 - Fleet Expense).  To correct the Cost of Service, the duplicate fleet
expense amount included in this adjustment was removed from the FY17-FY21 balances for the five-year average calculation.  This resulted in a new five-year average rate year amount and a new test year amount, resulting in a ($111,352)
reduction in the Test Year to Rate Year adjustment, reflected below.

Remove Payroll and Overheads (separate adjustment)
Remove  Fleet (separate adjustment)

Green Mountain Power

FY 2023 Traditional Rate Filing

COS Adjustment 8 - O&M Vegetation Management

Initial Filing: Updated COS Filing Format FY 2023 Traditional.xlsx\COS Updated
Filing:

DPS 2.1 Discovery FY 2023 COS Update 3-30-22.xlsx\COS

1 COS Adjustment 8 FY 2021 FY 2023 1 COS Adjustment 8 FY 2021 FY 2023

2 O&M Vegetation Management Test Year Rate Year 2 O&M Vegetation Management Test Year Rate Year

3 Per Books Proforma Adjustment Rounded 3 Adjusted 3-30-22 Per Books Proforma Adjustment Rounded

4 ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- 4 ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

5   Tree Trimming - Transmission 2,026,437   4,004,863   1,978,426   1,978,000   5   Tree Trimming - Transmission 2,026,437   4,004,863   1,978,426   1,978,000

6   Tree Trimming - Distribution 12,924,917  14,992,511  2,067,593   2,068,000   6   Tree Trimming - Distribution 12,842,677   14,992,511   2,149,833   2,150,000

7 ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- 7 ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

8   Total Tree Trimming Adjustment 14,951,354  18,997,374  4,046,019   4,046,000   8   Total Tree Trimming Adjustment 14,869,114   18,997,374   4,128,259   4,128,000

9 9

10   Emerald Ash Borer 'EAB'  R/W Clearing - Transmission 43,160   -   (43,160)   (43,000)   10   Emerald Ash Borer 'EAB'  R/W Clearing - Transmission 43,160   -   (43,160)   (43,000)

11   Emerald Ash Borer 'EAB'  R/W Clearing - Distribution 1,110,814   -   (1,110,814)   (1,111,000)  11   Emerald Ash Borer 'EAB'  R/W Clearing - Distribution 1,110,814   -   (1,110,814)   (1,111,000)

12 ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- 12 ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

13   Total EAB Adjustment 1,153,974   -   (1,153,974)   (1,154,000)  13   Total EAB Adjustment 1,153,974   -   (1,153,974)   (1,154,000)

14 14

15 Total Transmission Vegetation Management Expense 2,069,597   4,004,863   1,935,265   1,935,000   15 Total Transmission Vegetation Management Expense 2,069,597   4,004,863   1,935,265   1,935,000

16 Total Distribution Vegetation Management Expense 14,035,731  14,992,511  956,780   957,000   16 Total Distribution Vegetation Management Expense 13,953,491   14,992,511   1,039,020   1,039,000

Source File: COS Adjustment FY23 - 26 Vegetation Mgmt_29_DEC_21.xlsx 17 82,000$

18 Percent Change from initial filing, including ancillary impact 0.01%

Source: FY 2023 COS Adj Veg Mgmt 3-30-22.xlsx

The initial Cost of Service adjustment for Vegetation Management included all FY 2021 test year tree trimming expense.  As a result of DPS discovery we identified that this was an error.  Some of the FY 2021 test year expense
was associated with minor storm restoration activity  and included in COS Adjustment 7.  To correct the Cost of Service, the duplicate test year amount reflected in this adjustment was removed.  This resulted in a $82,000
increase in the Test Year to Rate Year adjustment, reflected below.

Change in Test Yr. to Rate Yr. Adjustment from initial filing (does not include ancillary
impacts associated with gross revenue tax)

Green Mountain Power

FY 2023 Traditional Rate Filing

COS Adjustment 15 - Fleet

Initial Filing: Updated COS Filing Format FY 2023 Traditional.xlsx\COS Updated
Filing:

DPS 2.1 Discovery FY 2023 COS Update 3-30-22.xlsx\COS

1 COS Adjustment 15 FY 2021 FY 2023 1 COS Adjustment 15 FY 2021 FY 2023

2 Fleet Expense Test Year Rate Year 2 Fleet Expense Test Year Rate Year

3 Per Books Proforma Difference Rounded 3 Adjusted 3-30-22 Per Books Proforma Difference Rounded

4 4

5 Other Power Supply 8,123   8,527   405   -   5 Other Power Supply 8,147   8,527   380   -

6 Transmission 125,250   131,491   6,240   6,000   6 Transmission 125,627   131,491   5,863   6,000

7 Distribution 3,696,460   3,880,626   184,166   184,000   7 Distribution 3,707,585   3,880,626   173,040   173,000

8 Customer Accounting 185,679   194,930   9,251   9,000   8 Customer Accounting 186,238   194,930   8,692   9,000

9 Customer Service & Information 169,805   178,265   8,460   8,000   9 Customer Service & Information 170,316   178,265   7,949   8,000

10 Sales -   -   -   -   10 Sales -   -   -   -

11 Administrative & General 311,276   326,785   15,508   16,000   11 Administrative & General 312,213   326,785   14,572   15,000

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

12 Total Allocated Fleet 4,496,593   4,720,624   224,030   223,000   12 Total Allocated Fleet 4,510,127   4,720,624   210,497   211,000

Source File: COS Adj Fleet Allocation_12_16_21.xlsx 13 (12,000)$

14 Percent Change from initial filing, including ancillary impact 0.00%

Source: FY 2023 COS Adj Fleet Allocation test year update 3-30-22.xlsx

The initial Cost of Service adjustment for Fleet Expense prorated FY 2021 O&M fleet test year expense to Other Power Supply, Transmission, Distribution, Customer Accounting, Customer Service & Information, Sales and
Administrative & General instead of using the actual test year fleet cost charged to these categories.   We discovered this error while responding to DPS discovery.  To correct the Cost of Service the proration was removed

[…]

adjustment decreases Rate Year Customer Accounting by ($7,081).  The net of all the adjustments is a decrease of ($25,000) in Rate Year expense , reflected below.  Explanations for each adjustment are also
shown below.

Change in Test Yr. to Rate Yr. Adjustment from initial filing (does not include ancillary
impacts associated with gross revenue tax)

Initial adjustment reflected total incremental rate year expense of $189,900 in error.  The updated Cost of Service reflects rate year expense of $94,945, recognizing   a $94,945 deposit made and booked in September 2021 (Test Year) for work
starting in October 2022 (Interim Year).  The adjustment results in a decrease of the test year to rate year adjustment of ($94,945).

Initial adjustment reflected test year expense only through July 2021.  The Updated Cost of Service reflects a full year of test year expense, resulting in a decrease of the test year to rate year adjustment of ($7,081).

Green Mountain Power

FY 2023 Traditional Rate Filing

Removal of Project 171161 - Brockway Mills Fiber

3-30-22 Update January 18, 2022 3-30-22 Update January 18, 2022

RATE YEAR Original Filing RATE YEAR Original Filing

COST OF SERVICE - $ in 000s FY 2023 FY 2023 RATE BASE INVESTMENT FY 2023 FY 2023

Total Total $ in 000s Total Total

Proforma Proforma Change Proforma Proforma Change

 Operating Expenses:
   Purchased Power, Net 294,473   294,473   -   Production 742,383   742,383   -
   Production 25,092   25,092   -   Transmission 250,048   250,048   -
   Transmission 119,240   119,240   -   Distribution 1,048,923   1,049,428   (505)

-------- -------- --------  General 200,455   200,455   -
Expenses within Power Supply Adjustor 438,805   438,805   -   Utility Plant in Service 2,241,809   2,242,314   (505)

 Community Energy & Efficiency Development Fund 5,248   5,248   -

   Power Supply - Other 1,109   1,109   -   -   -   -

   Transmission - Other 5,878   5,878   -   Subtotal 2,247,057   2,247,562   (505)

   Distribution 41,841   41,881   (40)   -   -   -

   Customer Accounting, excluding Uncollectible Expense 6,083   6,090   (7)   Construction Work in Progress 11,936   11,936   -

   Customer Service and Information 2,517   2,517   -   -   -   -
   Sales 10   10   -   Investment in Affiliates -   -   -
   Administrative and General 39,635   39,654   (19)   Vermont Yankee 302   302   -
   Plant Depreciation & Amortization 68,251   68,289   (38)   Maine Yankee 55   55   -
   Regulatory Amortizations 2,657   2,657   -   Connecticut Yankee 46   46   -
   Taxes - Federal and State 22,200   22,205   (5)   Yankee Atomic 57   57   -
   - Municipal 35,819   35,819   -   Green Lantern 610   610   -
   - Other, excluding Revenue Taxes 2,908   2,908   -   NE Hydro Trans 195   195   -
   Accretion Expense 342   342   -   NE Hydro Trans Electric 1,837   1,837   -
   Capital Costs 636   636   -   VELCO - Common 9,735   9,735   -

-------- -------- --------  TRANSCO LLC 671,306   671,306   -
 Total Operating Expenses 668,692   668,801   (109)   JV Solar -   -   -

 Return on Utility Rate Base 111,557   111,575   (17)   JV Microgrid 40,233   40,233   -

-------- -------- -------- -   -   -

 Total Cost of Service Before Credits 780,250   780,376   (126)   SUBTOTAL 2,983,369   2,983,874   (505)

 Less:  Special Deposits 4,229   4,229   -
   Equity in Earnings of Affiliates 78,007   78,007   -   Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense 4,562   4,562   -
   Other Operating Revenues 25,800   25,800   -   Regulatory Assets and Deferred Debits 17,226   17,226   -
   Business Development, Net 316   316   -   Tax FAS 109 3,262   3,262   -

-------- -------- -------- Subtotal 29,279   29,279   -

Total Credits 104,123   104,123   -
 Working Capital Allowance: -   -   -

 Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers 676,127   676,253   (126)   Material and Supplies Inventory including Fuel 27,306   27,306   -
-   -   -   Millstone III Nuclear Fuel Inventory (Net) 1,721   1,721   -

Uncollectible Accounts Rate Year 2,011   2,012   (1)   Prepayments 11,472   11,472   -
 Gross Revenue & Fuel Gross Receipts Taxes 7,331   7,561   (230)   Lead -Lag Working Capital Allowance 10,752   10,752   -

-------- -------- --------
 Total Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers 685,469   685,826   (357)   Subtotal Working Capital 51,251   51,251   -

 Revenue from Ultimate Consumers, includes GF PPA Revenue 670,606   670,606   -   DEDUCT:

Accumulated Depreciation - Amortization 853,946   854,176   (230)

 Revenue (Sufficiency) Deficiency from Ultimate Consumers 14,863   15,220   (357)   Customer Advances for Construction 36   36   -

 Revenue Adjustment Percent 2.28% 2.34% -0.05%   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes and Tax Reform Reg L 435,067   435,067   -

Rate Year $ Change (60)   Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits 790   790   -

Percent Change from initial filing -0.01%   Regulatory Liabilities and Deferred Credits 14,159   14,159   -

   Accrued Pension Expense (10,923)   (10,923)   -

[…]

Calculation of Rates
$ in 000's

Total Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers 684,958$

 Revenue from Ultimate Consumers 670,606$
GF PPA Revenue 18,910 2.8%
All Other Classes: 651,696 97.2%

670,606

 Total Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers 684,958$

2023 GF PPA Revenue $18,910

Total Cost of Service for Non-GF ustomers: 666,049
Total Revenue from Non-GF Customers (2022 Rates) 651,696
Revenue (Sufficiency)/Deficiency from Non-GF Customers 14,353

Calculated Rate Change for Non-GF Customers 2.20%

Check:
684,958  Total Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers

18,910 =  GF PPA Revenue
0.00% =  FY 2023 Rate Increase

18,910 18,910 =  FY 2023 GF PPA Revenue

651,696 =  Non-GF Revenue at 2022 Rates.
2.20% =  FY 2023 Rate Increase

666,049 666,049 =  FY 2023 Non-GF Revenue

684,958 =  Total FY 2023 Revenue

0 =  Difference

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE BASE INVESTMENT 30-Mar-22

$ in 000s TEST YEAR RATE YEAR 3-30-22 Update
FY 2021 FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2023

Oct 2020 - Sep 2021 ADJUSTMENT Oct 2022 - Sep 2023 Climate Action Plan Broad Band Total
Per Books COL3-COL1  Pro Forma Adjustments Adjustments Proforma

(1) (2) (3)
-

 Production $636,393 105,990   $742,383 -   -   742,383
 Transmission 211,190 38,858   250,048 -   -   250,048
 Distribution 973,765 71,095   1,044,860 4,045   18   1,048,923
 General 202,898 (2,443)   200,455 -   -   200,455
 Utility Plant in Service 2,024,246 213,500   2,237,746 4,045   18   2,241,809
 Community Energy & Efficiency Development Fund 9,513 (4,265)   5,248 -   -   5,248

-
   Subtotal 2,033,759 209,235   2,242,994 4,045 18 2,247,057

 Construction Work in Progress 57,794 (45,858)   11,936 -   -   11,936

 Investment in Affiliates
 Vermont Yankee 939 (637)   302 -   -   302
 Maine Yankee 55 -   55 -   -   55
 Connecticut Yankee 46 -   46 -   -   46
 Yankee Atomic 57 -   57 -   -   57
 Green Lantern 610 -   610 -   -   610
 NE Hydro Trans 222 (27)   195 -   -   195
 NE Hydro Trans Electric 1,687 150   1,837 -   -   1,837
 VELCO - Common 9,735 -   9,735 -   -   9,735
 TRANSCO LLC 631,365 39,941   671,306 -   -   671,306
 JV Solar 51,044 (51,044)   0 -   -   -
 JV Microgrid 44,010 (3,777)   40,233 -   -   40,233

 SUBTOTAL 2,831,323 147,983   2,979,306 4,045   18   2,983,369

 Special Deposits 4,229   -   4,229   -   -   4,229
 Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense 5,057   (495)   4,562   -   -   4,562
 Regulatory Assets and Deferred Debits 3,821   13,338   17,160   66   0   17,226
 Tax FAS 109 3,262   -   3,262   -   -   3,262

Subtotal 16,369 12,844   29,213 66   0   29,279

 Working Capital Allowance: Page
   Material and Supplies Inventory including Fuel 27,306   -   27,306   -   -   27,306
   Millstone III Nuclear Fuel Inventory (Net) 1,721   -   1,721   -   -   1,721
   Prepayments 11,472   -   11,472   -   -   11,472
   Lead -Lag Working Capital Allowance 9,601   1,151   10,752   -   -   10,752

-
Subtotal Working Capital 50,101 1,151   51,251 -   -   51,251

DEDUCT:
Accumulated Depreciation - Amortization 758,719.0   95,115   853,834   111   1   853,946
   Customer Advances for Construction 92.0   (56)   36   -   -   36   -
   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes and Tax Reform Reg Liability 412,945.3   21,991   434,937   130   1   435,067
   Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits 986.0   (196)   790   -   -   790
   Regulatory Liabilities and Deferred Credits 15,559.5   (1,400)   14,159   -   -   14,159

-
   Accrued Pension Expense (19,125.6)   8,203   (10,923) -   -   (10,923)
   Acc. Post-Ret. Medical Expense FAS 106 (3,854.3)   (4,316)   (8,170) -   -   (8,170)
   Acc. Other Post-Employment Ben. Exp. FAS 112 623.6   -   624 -   -   624
   SERP 3,814.4   -   3,814 -   -   3,814
   Deferred Comp 2,990.0   -   2,990 -   -   2,990

SUBTOTAL 1,172,750 119,341   1,292,090 241 1 1,292,332

   TOTAL RATEBASE INVESTMENT 1,725,043 42,637   1,767,679 3,870 18 1,771,567

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE YEAR:  October 2022 - September 2023 3/30/2022
COST OF CAPITAL

  Effective Tax Rate = 0.27715

REFRESHED FY 2021 MYRP Filing

INVESTED CAPITAL TEST YEAR FY 2023 Proportion 12 Month Cost of Cost of
FY 2021 Proforma RATE YEAR of Total Cost Rate Component Pre Tax %

$ in 000s 13 month avg Balance Adjustments 13 month avg Balance Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage

Long-Term Debt Bonds 795,445,413 9,593,049 805,038,462 43.20% 4.52% 1.95% 1.95%
Short-Term Debt Bank Loans 125,324,382 1,668,927 126,993,309 6.82% 0.85% 0.06% 0.06%

Total Debt 920,769,795 11,261,976 932,031,770 50.02% 4.02% 2.01% 2.01%

Common Equity   892,051,517 39,267,786 931,319,302 49.98% 8.57% 4.28% 5.93%

Total Capital 1,812,821,312 50,529,761 1,863,351,073 6.30% 7.94%

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
CALCULATION OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE
RATE YEAR:  October 2022 - September 2023 March 30, 2022

FY 2023
Oct 2022 - Sep 2023

$ in 000s  Pro Forma

Total rate base investment 1,767,679
Return % (Total Cost of capital 6.30%

---------
 Return on utility rate base 111,298
 Add back:
   Federal income tax 13,878
   State income tax 8,259

-------
 Return before taxes 133,435
 Less interest (Wtd. Cost of Debt X Rate Base) 35,555

-------
   Subtotal 97,880
 Additions & deductions for income tax purposes:
   Non-taxable portion (65%) of equity in earnings
   of VELCO (521)

[…]

23 Depreciation Expense 1,429   1,429
24 Accretion Expense 18
25 Reg Assets, Deferred Debits & Reg Liabilities Amorti (3,689)
26 Equity in Earnings of Affiliates (2,312)
27 Other Operating Revenue (6,329)
28 Removal of EAB Deferral (31)
29 JV Solar Flip 3,247   447   95   2,455   213
30 Removal of Past Storm and Power Fixed Charge Amortiz (8,713)
31  Gross Revenue & Fuel Gross Receipts Taxes 240   240
32  Uncollectible Expense (245)   (2,256)
33  Return on Utility Rate Base 7,873

------- ------- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ -------
   Total Cost of Service Adjustments $13,769 $7,988 $435 $131 $4,805 $1,985 $1,027 ($1,543) $86 $3 ($3,701) $3,884 $6,602 $2,829 $393 ($20)

-

2.3/5

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE YEAR:  October 2022 - September 2023

DEPRECIATION /AMORTIZATION TEST YEAR RATE YEAR
FY 2021 FY 2023

Oct 2020 - Sep 2021 Oct 2022 - Sep 2023
Per Books Adjustment  Pro Forma

TOTAL AMORTIZATION CHARGED AGAINST INCOME

Depreciation & Amortization $79,276 ($8,549) $70,727
Adjustments:
   Depreciation Expense* 64,296 1,428 65,724 adj 28
   JV Solar Depreciation Expense 0 2,455 2,455 adj 35
   CEED Amortization 2,132 (0) 2,132 adj 30
   Reg Assets, Deferred Debits & Reg Liabilities 4,104   (3,689) 415   adj 30
   Reversal of Historical Storm and PSA Collection 8,713 (8,713) 0 adj 36
   Reversal of Regulatory Deferral 31 (31) 0
Other unadjusted (rounding) -   1   1

Check Total 79,276 (8,549) 70,727
========= ========= =========

2.3.1/2

PROPERTY TAX TEST YEAR RATE YEAR
FY 2021 FY 2023

Oct 2020 - Sep 2021 Oct 2022 - Sep 2023
Taxes Other than Income - Operating Per Books Adjust  Pro Forma
408 Municipal Property:
Other - Vermont * $31,034,311 2,460,725   $33,495,036
KCW 1,104,408 87,569 1,191,977
McNeil 471,280 37,368 508,648
Total Vermont 32,609,999 2,585,662 35,195,661
Maine - Wyman  and South Berwick 34,583 2,742 37,325
Mass. - MMWEC 87,868 6,967 94,835
Conn. - Millstone 257,508 20,418 277,926
   Total Property Taxes 32,989,958 2,615,790 35,605,748

* Excludes property tax expense related to Jv Solar, which will be included in the JV Solar adjustmen

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE YEAR:  October 2022 - September 2023

2.3.1/3

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE BASE AND COST OF SERVICE
TEST YEAR
COS Adjustment 32 Uncollectible Expense
$ 000's

FY 2023

Removal of Test Year Bad Debt Expense (2,256)

Uncollectible Accounts Ratio 0.002968

Adjusted Cost of Service 675,622
Cost of Service with Uncollectible Expense 677,633

Adjustment 2,011

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION
RATE BASE AND COST OF SERVICE
RATE YEAR:  October 2022 - September 2023
COS Adjustment 31 Gross Revenue & Fuel Gross Receipt Taxes

FY 2023

GROSS REVENUE TAX RATE t= 1.03%
$ in 000s
GENERAL FORMULA:   GRT= (t*(COS-GRT))/(1-t)

Gross Receipts Weatherization
Gross Revenue Tax Rate 0.525% 0.50%

Cost of Service to Ultimate Consumers before Revenue Tax 677,633 677,633

REC Revenue 18,396 0
Other Operating Revenue 25,800 0
Business Development Revenue 1,044 0
Other Revenue Adjustor 6,000   6,000

728,873 683,633

Revenue Tax 3,827 3,418

Effective Tax Rate

Divided by 1 Minus Tax Rate

Rate Year Gross Revenue Tax
Test Year Gross Revenue Tax

Adjustment

2.3.1/4

13 MONTH AVG 13 MONTH AVG
FY 2021 COS RATE YEAR
PUC Approved FY 2023

Adj. Compliance Filing Rate Base Oct 2022 - Sep 2023
No. Description Pro Forma Adjustment  Pro Forma
--- ----------- --------- ---------- --------

1  Production $636,393 $105,990 $742,383
2  Transmission 211,190 $38,858 250,048
3  Distribution 973,765 $71,095 1,044,860
4  General 202,898 ($2,443) 200,455
5  Construction Work In Progress 57,794 ($45,858) 11,936
6  Investment in Affiliates 739,770 ($15,394) 724,376
7  Community Energy & Efficiency Development Fund 9,513 ($4,265) 5,248
8  Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense 5,057 ($495) 4,562
9  Reg Assets, Deferred Debits 3,821 $13,339 17,160
 Special Deposits 4,229 $0 4,229

10  Working Capital Allowance 50,101 $1,151 51,252
 Tax FAS 109 3,262 $0 3,262

 Less:
11   Accumulated Depreciation 758,719 95,115 853,834
12   Customer Advances for Construction CIAC 92 (56) 36
13   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes and Tax Reform Liab 412,945 21,991 434,937
14   Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits 986 (196) 790
15   Reg Liabilities 15,559 (1,400) 14,159
16   Accrued Pension Expense (19,126) 8,203 (10,923)
17   Accrued Post-Ret. Medical Expense - 'FAS 106' (3,854) (4,316) (8,170)

   Acc. Other Post-Employment Ben Exp. 'FAS 112' 624 0 624
   Supplemental Executive Retirement 'SERP' 3,814 0 3,814

   Deferred Comp 2,990 0 2,990
1,725,044 1,767,680

   Check to COS RB Summary >>>> 1,725,043 1,767,679
1 (0)

RB 1 Production

1 Rounded
2 ----------
3 FY 2023 Rate Year Investment 742,383,341   742,383,000
4  Less: FY 2021 Test Year Actuals 636,393,249   636,393,000
5 ---------- ----------
6   Total Adjustment 105,990,092   105,990,000

RB 2 Transmission

1 Rounded
2 ----------
3 FY 2023 Rate Year Investment 250,048,010   250,048,000
4  Less: FY 2021 Test Year Actuals 211,189,675   211,190,000
5 ------------ ----------
6   Total Adjustment 38,858,335   38,858,000